
TENDER NOTICE NO. 19/2014 

CUSTOMS LABORATORY 

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE NHAVA-SHEVA 

TAL-URN ,DIST-RAIGAD, MAHARASTRA- 400 707 

F.No. JNCH/JD / Tender –lab /14-15                      Date 20.5.14  

TENDER NOTICE No. 1/ 12-13. PURCHASE –lab / 14-15 Dt 20.5.14 

NOTICE FOR INVITING QUOTATION FOR PURCHASE OF HPLC INSTRUMENT 

FOR LABORATORY. 

Sealed quotations are invited for and on behalf of the Commissioner of Customs (Import), JNCH 

,Nhava Sheva ,Uran  from registered /Authorized firms for supply of the equipment for the 

laboratory as per Annexure –A .The rates quoted should be inclusive of all taxes .The materials 

should be delivered at our door without any transportation charges payable. The warranty period 

should be specified in respect of the equipment.The tender document is available on 

www.cbec.gov.in & www.eprocure.gov,in 

Tender should be placed in two separate sealed covers in two bid system duly superscribed i.e. 

Technical bid and Commercial bid, with the name of the Equipment written on the envelope will 

be received by Smt Rita Saxena Chemical Examiner Gr –I ,JNCH laboratory ,Nhava Sheva  . 

Please submit the check list provided in Annexure B. 

The quotations shall be opened on  09.06.14 the vendors wish to attend the opening of quotations 

may present themselves in this office on the said date and time. The tender document will be 

available on office web site   : 

Closing date & Time for receipt of tender  10.06.14.Tender opening date & time  12.06.14  at 3 

pm 

. 

Tender quantity ,EMD & general conditions in Annexure A ,Tender form as prescribed in 

Annexure B. Performa for EMD in annexure C . Performa for performance security deposit at 

Annexure D . Technical specifications in Annexure E. 

                                                                                     ( Smt Rita Saxena ) 

                                                                                Chemical Examiner Gr –I 

                            For and on behalf of the Commissioner of Customs (Import) 

ANEXURE A 

Terms & conditions for limited tender for the purchase of instrument. 

General: 



The tender for the following instrument valid for 90 days from the opening date of the tender, for 

the supply, Installation at JNCH laboratory ,Nhava sheva , Uran 4007707   is invited:- 

LIST OF INSTRUMENTS TO BE PURCHASED. 

S.No 

  

                 Name of the instruments  Qty required   EMD(in Rs.) 

  

1. 

  

  

High Performance Liquid Chromatograph (HPLC) 

  

01(one) 

  

25,000/- 

The quotation for the supply should be in firm”s letter head addressed to Smt. Rita Saxena, 

chemical examiner Gr –I,JNCH laboratory ,Nhava Sheva ,Uran -400707 be sent in properly 

sealed cover ,duly super scribed with 1.Quotation for (Name of the Item) 2. Quotation No. 3. 

Due date of opening. 

The tender should be valid for 90 days from the opening of tender. 

Only the specialized and reputed firms who had supplied the quoted instrument in India in past 

three years and have the back ground for supplying similar equipment are eligible to participate 

in the tender and  hence a certificate to this effect with documentary proof should be enclosed by 

the tenderers along with duly signed tender form. 

Envelope containing tender should be in a sealed cover super scribed with tender for   HPLC 

Instrument . Tender No.  & Due date of opening. 

The Quotations should be in two forms: 

1.Technical Bid Consisting of technical details 

2.Financial Bid ,Indicating price of the item in Indian rupees. 

The technical bid and financial bid should be sealed by the bidder in separate covers duly 

superscribed and both these sealed covers are to be put in a bigger cover which should also be 

sealed and duly superscribed. 

The customs laboratory reserves  it’s right to reject any or all of the quotations. 

The quotation should be accompanied with detailed literature ,specification ,drawings ,references 

and whatever deemed necessary to make the offer self explanatory and complete. 

The price quoted should be for Custom House laboratory ,JNCH custom House , Nhava Sheva 

,Uran -400707 and should be inclusive of all other charges such as forwarding ,packing ,fright 



,insurance, importation ,customs clearance, local taxes ,octori ,VAT, ,Service tax etc. with 

detailed breakup. 

The price should also include AMC for three years after warranty period. 

Any loss or damage to the equipment due to under handling ,transportation till such time 

equipment is installed at the site shall be the responsibility of the firm. 

The quotations received after the specified dates will not be considered. 

Commercial bid of such of the firms shall be opened who are technically qualified. 

2.Earnest Money Deposit : 

A. The quotation should be accompanied with earnest money deposit (EMD) for Rs 25,000.00 

(Rupees twenty five thousand only) in the form of Demand draft from scheduled Indian national 

bank in favour of “ RBI A/C Commissioner of Customs, JNCH ” valid for a period of at least 

two months from the date of opening of the quotation. 

B.EMD shall be enclosed with envelope marked as technical bid 

B. The EMD of the Un successful bidder shall be refunded after necessary formalities. 

C. The EMD of the successful bidder shall be refunded after satisfactory installation and 

commissioning. 

D. The Firms registered with DGS&D /NSIC units are exempted from depositing required EMD. 

They should however furnish their documentary evidence for the same. 

E. Indian Agents quoting on behalf of their foreign principals must be enlisted with DGS&D 

.However such enlistment is not equivalent to registration of suppliers as mentioned in 2 (D) 

above. 

Performance Security deposit – the successful tenderer awarded with work shall furnish security 

deposit amounting t0 10 % of total contract value from any commercial bank in the form of fixed 

deposit receipt / bank guarantee as per annexure .The deposit be furnished by 21 days after 

notification of the award, Validity of the deposit be for 60 days beyond the date of completion of 

all contractual obligation of the supplier including warranty / defect obligations. This deposit 

shall be forfeited in the event of any breach of contract by the supplier. This deposit shall be 

refunded to the supplier after it duly performs and completes the contract in all respect but not 

later than 60 days of completion of all such obligation. 

In case any tenderer participating in this tender submits false information the tender submitted by 

such tenderer shall be rejected and EMD submitted by the tenderer will be forfeited. 

Guarantee /Warranty 



A.  The guaranty /warranty should be for a period of at least two years. 

B. The guaranty /warranty period should invariably be specified in the quotation ,defect if any 

should be properly attended to by the supplier ,when brought to his notice during the guarantee 

/warranty period. 

C. Guarantee /Warranty of the instrument for all practical purposes shall commence from the 

date of successful installation &commissioning of the equipment. 

Payment : 

A. Payment in full will be made after successful installation &commissioning of the equipment. 

B. The bill in quadruplicate duly signed and pre receipted and revenue stamped should be sent to 

the office along with the supply of the material. 

Demonstration &Training : 

A. The engineer of the bidder shall demonstrate and train the official of the JNCH Laboratory, 

Nhava Sheva, on all practical aspects Viz Operation, ,trouble shooting, etc of the equipment. 

Availability of spares : 

A.The firm shall provide a part catalogue covering complete range of spares /components for 

instrument with current price list for future requirement. 

SPARES (ESSENTIAL)   

Comprehensive list of spares for a period of 3 years for the  instrument, including PCBs, 

Generator and components shall be indicated in the technical bid. Supplier shall also provide 

recommended list of critical spares and test equipment. The item wise cost  of the 

Comprehensive list of spares shall be enclosed in the price bid as per schedule of quantity 

(Supply of spare) Part II. 

Long term availability of spares. 
The Tenderer shall provide a part catalogue covering complete range of spares/components for 

Instrument  with current price list for future requirement on F.O.B basis for imported spares and 

Ex-factory for indigenous spares as the case may be.  The confirmation of having enclosed price 

list of spares is to be made in TECHNICAL BID.  The price list of spares is to be enclosed with 

COMMERCIAL BID.  This requirement is in addition to essential maintenance spares asked for 

. 

The Tenderer shall guarantee the availability of spares to the purchaser for a period of  10 years.  

The Tenderer shall guarantee that before going out of production of spare parts of the equipment 

covered under the contract even after ten year, he shall give the purchaser at least 12 months 

advance notice so that the later may order his bulk requirement of spare if he so desires.  The 

same provision will also be applicable to sub-Tenderers. 



Dispute Settlement : The dispute arising out of this contract shall be subject to the jurisdiction of 

Indian laws &courts at Mumbai. 

Instruction manual : The firm should submit instruction manual complete in all respects to JNCH 

laboratory, Nhava Sheva ,along with the equipment. 

ANNEXURE – B 

TENDER FORM 

TENDERER‟S NAME : 

ADDRESS : 

TELEPHONE NO : 

FAX NO : 

CODES USED : 

(Full name and address of the tenderer should be quoted in all communication to this office). 

To 

The President of India, acting through 

Commissioner of customs (Import) 

JNCH laboratory, Nhava Sheva , 400707 

Dear Madam , 

I/We hereby offer to execute the work detailed in the schedule as contained in the technical bid 

hereto or such portion thereof as you may specify in the acceptance of Tender at the price given 

in the schedule as contained in the commercial bid and agree to hold this offer open till ninety 

days of the opening of the technical bid. I/We shall be bound by a communication of acceptance 

of tender within the prescribed time, otherwise, the Earnest Money Deposit, submitted by me/us 

will become forfeited to the President of India. I/We hereby enclose a list of Institutions in India 

with documentary proof to certify that I/We have supplied the instrument in the past three years 

and have background for supplying similar equipments. 

I/We have understood the instructions to Tenderers and the terms and conditions mentioned in 

the invitation to Tender and conditions of contract governing contracts placed by the Director 

(Revenue Laboratories), CRCL, New Delhi, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 

Government of India (On behalf of the President of India) and have thoroughly examined the 

specifications quoted in the tender form, hereto. I/We am/are fully aware of the nature of the 

work required to be carried out and my/our offer is to execute the work required strictly in 

accordance with the requirements of the terms and conditions stipulated. 

Should this tender be accepted, in whole or in part, I/We hereby agree :- 



(i) To abide by and fulfill all the terms and provisions of the said conditions annexed hereto and 

all the terms and provisions contained in notice inviting tenders so far as applicable, and/or in 

default thereof forfeit the Earnest money amounting to ——————————————- in the 

form of /Fixed Deposits Receipt//Bank Guarantee as per Annexure “C”. Earnest Money Deposit 

of —————————is hereby forwarded in favour of “Administrative Officer, CRCL, New 

Delhi” valid for a period of at least 135 days from the date of opening of the tender (i.e. 

Technical Bid). If I/We fail to commence the work specified in the above memorandum, I/We 

agree that the said Director (Revenue Laboratories), CRCL, or his successors in office shall 

without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit the said earnest money 

absolutely on behalf of the President of India. 

(ii) To execute all the work referred to in the tender documents upon the terms and conditions 

contained or referred to therein and to carry out such deviations as may be ordered up to a 

maximum of 50% in the case of all items of the schedule of Quantities at the rate quoted in the 

tender documents. 

The following pages have been added to and form part of the tender. 

Technical bid 

Commercial bid 

Yours faithfully, 

Signature of tenderer                                                    Signature of witness 

Name :                                                                                 Name :- 

Address :                                                                            Address:- 

ANNEXURE C 

MODEL BANK GUARANTEE FORMAT FOR FURNISHING EMD 

Whereas ……………………………………………………………………………………… ——

————————- 

(herein called the „tenderer ‟) 

has submitted their offer date ————————– For the supply of ———————————

————————————————– ( herein called the “Tender”)——————————

——————————————————————against the purchaser‟s tender enquiry 

No.————————————————————————KNOW ALL MEN by these 

presents the WE—————————————————————-of ——————————

————————————————–having our registered office at ——————————

——————————————————-are bound unto——————– 

(herein called the Purchaser”) 

——————–in the sum of ———————————————————————————

—————-for which payment will and truly to be made to the said Purchaser, the Bank binds 

itself, its successors and assigns by these presents. Sealed with the Common Seal of the said 

Bank this —————————————–day of ——————————————–20———



———————————————-. 

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE:- 

(1) If the tenderer withdraws or amends, impairs or derogates from the tender in any respect 

within the period of validity of this tender. 

(2) If the tenderer having been notifed of the acceptance of his tender by the Purchase during the 

period of its validity:- 

(a) If the tenderer fails to furnish the Performance Security for the due performance of the 

contract. 

(b) Fails or refuse to accept/execute the contract. 

(c) This Guarantee shall not be discharged by any change in our constitution or that of the 

Tenderer. 

(d) The Bank confirm that this Guarantee has been issued with observance of appropriate laws of 

the country of issue. 

(e) The Bank also agree that this Guarantee shall be governed and construed in accordance with 

Indian Laws and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of Indian Courts at——————————

—–, India. 

We undertake to pay the Purchaser up to the above amount upon receipt of its first written 

demand, without the Purchase having to substantiate its demand, provided that in its demand the 

Purchaser will note that the amount claimed by it is due to it owing to the occurrence of one or 

both the two conditions, specifying the occurred condition or conditions. 

This guarantee will remain in force up to including 45 days after the period of tender validity and 

any demand in respect thereof should reach the Bank not later than the above date. 

———————————————————- 

(Signature of the authorized office of the Bank) 

——————————————————— 

——————————————————— 

Name and Designation of the Officer 

——————————————————– 

Seal, Name & Address of the Bank and address of the Branch 

ANNEXURE D 

MODEL BANK GUARANTEE FORMAT FOR FERFORMANCE SECURITY 
To 

The President of India, 

WHEREAS ………………………………………………………………………………….. 

(name and address of the supplier) (herein called the “supplier”) had undertaken in pursuance of 

contract 

No……………………………………………………………………………………………To 

supply (description of goods and services)( herein called the “contract”). 

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the said contract that the supplier shall furnish 

you with a bank guarantee by a scheduled commercial bank recognized by you for the sum 

specified therein as security for compliance with its obligations in accordance with the contract; 

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the supplier such a bank guarantee; 



NOW THEREFORE we hereby affirm that we are guarantors and responsible to you, on behalf 

of the supplier, up to a total of 

……………………………………………………………………….. 

…………………………………………………..( amount of the guarantee in words and figure), 

and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written demand declaring the supplier to be in 

default under the contract and without cavil or argument, any sum or sums within the limits of 

(amount of guarantee) as aforesaid, without your needing to prove or to show grounds or reasons 

for your demand or the sum specified therein. 

We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said debt from the supplier before 

presenting us with the demand. 

We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of the contract 

to be performed there under or any of the contract documents which may be made between you 

and the supplier shall in any way release us from and liability this guarantee and we hereby 

waive notice of any such change, addition or modification. 

This Guarantee shall not be discharged by any change in our constitution or that of the Tenderer; 

The Bank confirm that this Guarantee has been issued with observance of appropriate laws of the 

country of issue; 

The Bank also agree that this Guarantee shall be governed and construed in accordance with 

Indian Laws and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of Indian Courts at 

……………………………………, India. 

This guarantee shall be valid until the ……………………Day of 

……………………..20………………………. 

———————————————————- 

(Signature of the authorized office of the Bank) 

——————————————————— 

——————————————————— 

Name and Designation of the Officer 

——————————————————– 

Seal, Name & Address of the Bank and address of the 

ANNEXURE E 

Fast High Performance Liquid Chromatograph 

An automated Modular Fast Liquid Chromatography system with quaternary gradient pump 

capable of pumping four solvents at a time with a wide range of flow rate and with minimum 

dead volume. The system should have reliable and stable solvent delivery over a wide range of 

flow rate. The system is to be used with Sub Two Micron columns for fast high resolution 

analysis. 

The HPLC system should comprise of following modules with desired specifications. 

I Quaternary Solvent Delivery System: 

- Quaternary Pump with on-line vacuum degasser should be able to deliver 4 

solvents. The pump must contain all the necessary accessories as solvent 

cabinet, solvent bottles, tubing, filters, connections etc. 

- Flow Rate Range :- From 0.001 to 10.0 ml/min, in 0.001 ml/ min increments 



- Flow Precision:< 0.07 % RSD or 0.02 SD, whatever is greater, based on RT 

Operating Pressure :- 600 bar 

- Flow rate accuracy :- ± 1% 

- Gradient composition precision:< 0.20 % SD,at 0.2 and 1 ml/min 

- Instrument must have Hydraulic system comprising of dual piston in series with 

servo-controlled variable stroke drive, floating pistons and inlet valve. 

II Autosampler: 

- Autosampler should have Sample capacity of minimum 100 vials 

- Pressure operating range 600 bar 

- Should Also be compatible with the sample capacity extension 

- Should have Injection volume of 0.1–100 µl in 0.1 uL increments. Should also be able to inject 

up to 1500 µl with multiple-draw kit. 

- Injection time should be 50s 

- Precision: Typically < 0.25% RSD 

- Carry over: < 0.05 % 

- Recommended pH range: 1.0–9.5 or better 

Sample Cooling Thermostat for Auto sampler required from 4-40 deg C 

III Thermostatted Column Compartment: 

- Peltier Cooling for analysis with temperature range of 10oC below ambient to 

80oC. It should have temperature stability of +/- 0.15oC. It should have 

temperature accuracy of +/- 0.8oC & with calibration of +/- 0.5oC. 

- Column identification accessory should be included. 

- Capacity to hold 3 columns of 30 cm length simultaneously with guard columns. 

- Must be a stackable, self-contained module with solvent resistant material used 

in all areas which may have contact with the mobile phase. 

- The heat exchanger must be designed such that it can function simultaneously as an air heater 

- The design of the column compartment must use thermal convection and 

radiation between the heat exchanger fins to ensure that the column and the 

solvent flowing through it, are almost at the same temperature – Thermostatted column 

compartment should be equipped with a contact-free 

column-identification system. This allows to write and to read column-specific 

information to and from the column-identification tag 

- The TCC must contain all the necessary accessories as tubing, connections, 

column clip, column identification module etc. 

IV Diode-Array Detector – 

Detector must be High Sensitivity Diode array detector with 1024 elements or more & 

wavelength range must be 190-600 nm, settable in 1 nm increments. Light source should be 

deuterium lamp. It should have features like tags for all flow cells and UV lamp to provide new 

levels of data traceability by recording parameters, cell dimensions, lamp usage, optofluidic 

waveguides etc. 

- Data Rate – 80 Hz 

- Signal noise should be < +/-0.6 x 10-6 

AU 



- Wavelength accuracy must be at least +/- 1.0 nm. 

- Linearity : 2.5 AU 

- Should be compatible with 10mm flowcell and 60 mm flowcell for highest 

sensitivity 

V RID Detector. 

Short-term noise ±2.5 x 10-9 RIU 

Drift < 200 x 10-9 RIU/h 

Refractive index range 1.00–1.75, calibrated 

Flow cell 8 μL, 5 bar pressure maximum 

Temperature control Ambient +5 °C to 55 °C 

pH range 2.3–9.5 

Time programmable Polarity, peak width 

Zero adjustment Automatic zero Valves Automatic purge and automatic solvent recycle. 

Data rate Up to 37 Hz 

VI Chromatography Software: 

- Licensed Software 

- Power automation tools with smart sequence 

- Extensive reporting capabilities with built-in calculations 

- For increase productivity 

- Powerful customization tool kits adopt software to dedicated Lab workflows 

- Diagnostics/maintenance 

- Parameter validation management. 

- Compatibility with diode array 

- Compatibility to import and export the data. 

- Ability to acquire and analyse and store spectral library 

- Flexible report publisher to make report in desired format. 

- GLP compliance. 

The computer-based control software for the photo diode array detector must have features 

such as: 

- Iso-absorbance map 

- Automated peak purity evaluation using peak spectra and peak signal information 

- Automated spectra library searches 

- Mathematical operations like normalize, subtract, smooth and derive. 

- Signal definition parameters (wavelengths and bandwidths), attenuation, 

response time, zero offset, spectra definition and analog outputs must be user 

selectable. 

- Must be able to modify set points and time-programs even during a run. 

- For unattended system conditioning it must be possible to switch on the lamp 

automatically at a pre-selected time and date. 

- It must be possible to switch off the lamp automatically at a pre-selected time 

and date. 

- The instrument must provide extensive information for diagnostic purposes as, 

for example: 

- Counters for actual and total lamp on time (since last reset) 



- Memory buffers with information on, for example, the last instrument profile and 

the last holmium spectrum. 

It must be possible to remotely access the instrument through a modem for 

control and diagnosis. 


